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Ministre de 1a Jus'ﬁce )

‘Minister of Justice _ o
et Procureur général du Canada

and Atforney-General of Canada

Ottawa, Canada K14 OHS

MAR 03 2008

Mr. Edward L. Greenspan, Q.C.
- Greenspan Partners
- Barristers

144 King Street East

Toronto, ON M5C 1G8

- Dear Mr. Greenspan:

- I-am writing in response to- your letters of February 19, 2008, March 2, 2008 and
" March 3, 2008. T understard that, in the event that the Supreme Court of Canada
dismisses Mr. Schreiber’s application for leave (6 appeal on March 6, 2008, you are
_ requesting that T postpone Mr, Schrelber § surrender to allow him to testify before the

pubhc mquiry.

I do not agree with your submission that [ am entitled to delay surrender indefinitely
pursuant to 5. 42 of the Extradition Act. Section 42 i3 not designed to deal with the,
issue of delay. Tndeed, pursuant-tos. 69 of the Extradition Act, your client is entitled
to apply for a discharge if he is not surrendered within 45 days of the ﬂnal decision of ,

the Supreme Court of Canada in this matter.

- However, given_M-r. Schreiber’s waiver of his rights under s. 69, I-am satisfied that it
would not be unjust or oppressive to Mr. Schreiber to delay bis surrender for a period
of time at his request in order that he ray testify before the “Mulroney Schm{ber
public inquiry.

Accordingly, I agree that, subject to any change in circumstancés Mr. Schreiber will
- mot be surrendéred until he has testified before the i mquiry I take note of your other
- submissions as articulated in your letter of February 19, 2008 and can advise that you-

will receive a Tesponse in due course.

Yours sincerely,

- The Honourable Rob Nicholson

Canad’”
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VIA FAX and COURIER

December 18, 2008

The Honourable Robert Nicholson
Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada
Department of Justice 7
284 Wellington Street, Room 2274
- Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Mr. Minister:

Re: Federal Republic of Germany v. Karlheinz Schreiber

As you know, | represent Kartheinz Schreiber, a Canadian citizen, in
relation to his extradition to Germany on charges of tax evasion, fraud, breach of
trust and bribery. | am writing to you pursuant to section 43 of the Extradition Act
which permits submissions to be made on any ground relevant to your decision
on the surrender of Mr. Schreiber. Section 43(2) provides that you may aocept
submissions after the expiry of 30 days following the date of committal in .
Clrcumstances that you consider approprlate

Specifically, | am writing to you to request that you confirm that Mr.
Schreiber will remain in Canada, out of custody, until, at least, the end of the Part
| Factual inquiry portion of the Schreiber-Mulroney Inquiry.

lBackground 7 ‘ ‘

On February 19, 2008, | wrote to you requesting that you postpone the
execution of the surrender order pending the completion of Mr. Schreiber's full
participation in the upcoming public inquiry. [Submissions attached at Tab 1]

On February 26, 2008, the International Assistance Group responded, |
acknowledging receipt of those further submissions. As a result of the request
for the Minister to delay surrender until after Mr. Schreiber's participation in the
“Mulroney-Schreiber” inquiry, we were asked whether Mr. Schreiber would agree
to waive the limitation period under s. 69 of the Extradition Act which requires the
Ministet to execute the surrender order within 45 days of the final decision on the
matter [Letter dated February 26, 2008, attached at Tab 2] .

*Also of the Alberla Bar “"Also of the linols Bar



On March 2, 2008, we responded to the International Assistance Group
and agreed to waive the time restrictions placed on the Minister of Justice to
effect the surrender until after Mr. Schreiber's participation in the inquiry has
been completed. [Letter dated March 2, 2008, attached at Tab 3]

Further, on March 2, 2008, we wrote to you requesting a response to the
submissions dated February 19, 2008 and secking a position as to whether the
“surrender order would be put on hold pending the decision on the further
submissions and pending the public inquiry which at that point was scheduled to
commence in April 2008. We also requested that you consider releasing Mr.
Schreiber on bail pending his testimony at the public inquiry. [Letter dated March
2, 2008, attached at Tab 4] ,

On March 3, 2008, we wrote to you again seeking a position as to whether
the surrender order would be put on hold pending the decision on the further
submissions. [Letter dated March 3, 2008, attached at Tab 5] You responded
that day, stating that given Mr. Schreiber's waiver of his rights under s. 69 of the
Act, you were satisfied that it would not be unjust or oppressive to delay Mr.
Schreiber's surrender, in order that he may testify before the “Mulroney-
Schreiber” public inquiry. [Letter dated March 3, 2008, attached at Tab 6]

On March 4, 2008, we wrote to you requesting that you consider
consenting to the release of Mr. Schreiber on bail pending his testimony at the
public inquiry, in order that he be permitted to testify in an appropriate and
dignified manner. Further, we suggested that pursuant to s. 42 of the Act, the
Minister had the authority to affect Mr. Schreiber's release Until he has testified
before the public inquiry. [Letter dated March 4, 2008, attached at Tab 7]

On March 6, 2008 counsel for the International Assistance Group replied
to our letter and stated that the Minister had not agreed to delay the Applicant’s
surrender pursuant to s. 42 of the Act, but instead relied on the Applicant’s
waiver of his right to seek a discharge pursuant to s. 69 of the Act to not execute
the surrender order until Mr. Schreiber testifies before the public inquiry. Counsel
for the International Assistance group refused.to consent to bail. |Letter dated
March 6, 2008, attached at Tab 8] - '



As previously stated in our submissions to you dated February 19, 2008,
there is no question that your decision in relation to surrender is a political
decision. This was affiimed by the Ontario Court of Appeal as recent as
November 15, 2007 in this matter, where the court stated at paragraph 3: “The
ultimate decision to surrender for extradition following committal for extradition is
essentially a political decision”. .

Also as previously stated in our submissions to you dated February 19,
2008, there is no question that the decision to hold a public inquiry is a political
decision. indeed many of the decisions associated with the establishment of the
public inquiry, including mandate, terms of reference, . funding, scheduling,
appointment of a Commissioner and Commission counsel are political decisions.
Moreover, it is respectfully submitted that the decision to postpone the surrender
of Mr. Schreiber so that he may properly appear before the public inquiry is a
- political decision. -

| remind you that the Honourable lrwin Cotler, who made the original
surrender decision on October 31, 2004, has made representations about the
need to delay the extradition of Mr. Schreiber so that he can participate in the
public inquiry. On November 27, 2007, the Honourable Irwin Cotler stated as
follows in the House of Commons [Transcript of November 27, 2007 attached at
Tab 9]: ' ‘

...Mr. Schreiber will be a principal witness for the inquiry.
Indeed, the inquiry cannot proceed without him.

Accordingly, if the truth is to be pursued and the ends of
justice served, Mr. Schreiber must be present as necessary to testify.
For that to happen, the Minister of Justice must exercise his authority
pursuant to the Extradition Act and postpone Mr. Schreiber's
extradition to Germany.

....Simply put, the minister must ensure that Mr. Schreiber is
present so that the inquiry can proceed, and for that purpose he will
have to postpone, not alter or cancel, the order of surrender.

...But we are not speaking here of a cameo appearance or a
peripheral withess. We are speaking of the ongoing presence of a
central withess whose presence is required not only for his own
testimony but for cross-examination and for the .attendance at the
testimony of others, or, if need be, to reply, or re-examination sought.



Indeed, the minister’s discretionary authority is not only one which
he has a right to exercise under the Extradition Act but a duty to exercise,
for Mr. Schreiber’'s presence in Canada may be necessary for four
different coniexts.

First, there is the public inquiry itself, which alone would suffice to
require his presence. Second, there is a parliamentary hearing where his
presence is required. Third, there is an investigative inquiry where his
presence may be desirable. Finally, there is the appellate review process
for which his presence is necessary.

indeed, if the amendment is read in conjunction with the minister's
superintending authority under the Extradition Act, and in particular
articles 40 to 42 of that act, and if we were to aggregate the multiple
proceedings in which . Mr. Schreiber's presence is required, the
postponement of that surrender should be seen not just as being
discretionary but indeed as being obligatory.

As you know, section 42 of the Extradition Act states:

The Mlnlster may amend a surrender order at any time before lts
execution. » : S

~ Accordingly, you clearly have the power to amend the surrender order to
ensure that Mr. Schreiber remain in Canada so that he may fully participate in the
public inquiry. Further, you clearly have the power to amend the surrender order
to ensure that Mr. Schreiber remain on bail in Canpada during his participation in
the public inquiry. .

New Information from Commissioner

"The Part | Factual Inquiry portion is now scheduled to commence on
March 30, 2009, We have recently received a letter from Commission Counsel,
Nancy Brooks, dated December 10, 2008, stating as follows:



| write to you regarding the avaiiabiiityrof Mr. Schreiber for testimony at the
hearing in the Part | Factual Inquiry, which is scheduled to commence on
March 30, 2009.

The Commissioner directs that Mr. Schreiber be present fo be examined
by Commission counsel, then cross-examined and re-examined as
contemplated by the draft Rules of Procedure and Practice. The
Commissioner also directs that Mr. Schreiber remain available to be
recalled as a witness through to the end of the Part | Factual Inquiry.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about this
matter. '

It is respectfully submitted to you that Commission Counsel has made it quite
clear that Mr. Schreiber must be present in Canada until, at least, the end of the
Part | Factual Inquiry which is tentatively scheduled to take approximately two
months to complete. [Letter from Commission Counsel, attached at Tab 10]

| would further note that on April 16, 2008, Mr. Schreiber was granted bail
- pending-the judicial review application. At that time, the Honourable Mr. Justice
Doherty of the Court of Appeal for Ontario noted: -

[6] Lastly, as explored with counse!l in the course of orai
submissions, | am troubled by the notion that the applicant should
be in custody regardless of whether he is seeking judicial review of -
the Minister's decision. His custody is justifiable only as an incident
of his surrender to Germany in accordance with Canada’s
international obligations. He is detained to facilitate his surrender.
The respondent does not suggest that there is any other possible
justification for his custody.

[7] The respondent has also acknowledged that it is currently not in .
the public interest to surrender the applicant to Germany pending
his testimony in Canada at an upcoming public inquiry.
Consequently, as matters now stand, and they could change, the
applicant will not be surrendered to Germany for some time. If he is
not going to be surrendered, | do not know how his custody can be

- justified as an incident to that surrender. '



[8] The problem outlined above is to my knowledge unique to this
case and it may be that some procedurai and remedial ingenuity is
necessary to meet the circumstances of this case. Custody should
not, however, be a default position brought-about by procedural or
remedial deficiencies.. Custody that cannot be justified on the
grounds associated with custody in the exiradition context may well
engage Charter protections.

Justice Doherty did not require Mr. Schreiber to surrender into custody prior to
the hearing of the judicial review. He added a condition to the bail which required
“the applicant to surrender as directed by the court or a judge of the court.”
[Decision of Mr. Justice Doherty, attached at Tab 11]

Presently, Mr. Schreiber is released on bail pending your decision relating
to our letter dated October 17, 2008. Pursuant to his recognizance of bail, Mr.
Schreiber is required to surrender into custody within 48 hours of the recelpt of
your decision.

In my view, it would be totally contrary to the public interest (if not
unprecedented) for a key witness such as Mr. Schreiber, in the context of a
Federal Public Inquiry, to be expected to prepare for, instruct his own counsel,
meet with and be interviewed by Commission counse!, review voluminous pages
of documents and then testify publicly in a meaningful way, while in custody.

Conclusion

| respectfully request that you now confirm that Mr. Schreiber will not be
surrendered, at least, until the end of the Part | Factual Inquiry as directed by the
Commissioner.



Further, | respectfully request that you now confirm that Mr. Schreiber will
remain on hail, at least until the end of the Part | Factual Inquiry, so that he may
participate in the Inquiry in a dignified manner.

Yours sincerely,

GREENSPAN PARTNERS

Edward L. Greenspan, Q.C.
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Greenspan Partners

Barristers

144 King Street East

Toronto ON MS5C 1G8

 Dear Mr. Greenspan: A ,

Re:  Federal Republic of Germany v. Karlheinz Schreiber

I am writing in response to your letter of December 18, 2008, in which you have asked
me to undertake to keep Mr. Schreiber in Canada and on bail for the duration of the -
Oliphant inquiry. As I indicated in my letter of March 3, 2008, “I agree that, subject
to any change in circumstances, Mr. Schreiber will not be surrendered until he has
testified before the inquiry”. With respect to the issue of bail, that is a matter for the

courts, :

N

Canad'a
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March 26, 2009

The Honourabla Robert Nicholson

Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada
Department of Justice

284 Wellington Street, Room 2274

Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Mr. Minister;

Re: Federal Republic of ,Germank v. Karlheinz Schreiber

As you know, | represent Karlheinz Schreiber, a Canadian citizen, in
relation to his extradition to Germany on charges of tax evasion, fraud, breach of
trust and bribery. | am writing to you pursuant to section 43 of the Extradition Act.
which permits submissions to be made on any ground relevant to your decision -

~on the surrender of Mr. Schreiber. Section 43(2) provides that you may accept
submissions after the expiry of 30 days -following the date of committal in
Circumstances that you consider appropriate.

Specifically, | am writing 1o you to request that you confirm that Mr.
Schreiber will remain in Canada, out of custedy, until, at least, the end of Part il
of the upcoming Commission of Inquiry into Certain Allegations Respecting
Business and Financial Dealings Between Karlheinz Schreiber and the Right
Honourable Brian Mulroney (the “Oliphant Commission”).

The background relevant to this particular request is similar in nature to
my request dated December 18, 2008 [copy attached at Tab 1] which requested
that you confirm that Mr. Schreiber remain in Canada until the end of Part | of the
Oliphant Commission. Accordingly, we repeat and rely upon the background
submissions in my letter to you dated December 18, 2008.

You will recall that on February 4, 2009, you wrote to us, referring back to
your letter of March 3, 2008 indicating that “....Mr. Schreiber will not be
surrendered until he has testified before the inquiry”. [copy attached at Tab 2]
Your letter dated February 4, 2009 is wholly unresponsive to our request dated
December 18, 2008. Your letter does not answer our question: whether you will
confirm that Mr. Schreiber will remain- in Canada, out of custody, until, at least;
the end of the Part | Factual Inquiry portion of the' Oliphant Commission.

Also of the Alberta Bar  "*Also of the Hlinois Bar



Further, the circumstances have now changed, specifically, in relation to
Part |l of the Oliphant Commission, given that in February 2609, Mr. Schreiber
was granted full standing as a party to Part Il

The further question now is whether you will confirm that Mr. Schreiber will
remain in Canada, out of custody, until the end of Part ll of the Inquiry portion of
the Oliphant Commission. A letter confirming these two questions, in my view,
would be helpful.

But, section 42 of the Extradition Act states:

The Minister may amend a surrender order at any time before
its execution.

Accordingly, you clearly have the power to amend the surrender Order to
ensure that Mr. Schreiber remain in Canada so that he may fully participate in the
entirety of Part | and Part Il of the Oliphant Commission.  This would be in
accordance with the Order that has made by Justice Oliphant, granting Mr.
Schreiber full standing to both portions of the Commlss:on It would be
consistent with the ruling of Justice Oliphant. '

Further, you clearly have the power to support any application for
bail that Mr. Schreiber may bring-during his participation in Part | or Part 1} of the
Oliphant Commission.. And | would ask you to confirm your Department's
consent to any such hail application, should it be necessary. (see Mr. Justice
Doherty’s comments below).

New Information from the Oliphant Commission

- On February 3', 2009,‘ we received the ruling of Commissioner Oliphant
granting Mr. Schreiber "full standing as a party with respect to Part Il (Policy
Review)" [Commissioner Oliphant's Rulings on Standing for Part 1l are attached
at Tab 3}.

Commissioner Oliphant concluded that Mr. Schreiber be granted full
standing as a party to Part Il for the following four key reasons:

a) - Mr. Schreiberis so intrinsically involved in almost all, if not all, of
the matters covered by the mandate of the Commission; '

b) There may be findings of misconduct against Mr. Schreiber and,
accordingly, Mr. Schreiber may be directly and substantially



affected by the Policy Revnew and ought to be granted full
standlng for Part il ;

c) Even if there are no findings of misconduct against Mr.
Schreiber, there are consequences that may flow frem the Policy
Review in Part Il that may have a serious impact on, or
implicate, the interests of Mr. Schreiber; and

d) Mr. Schreiber has a particular perspective with the issues
pertaining to the manner in which the Prime Minister's
correspondence is handled by the Prime Mmzsters Office and
the Privy Council Office.

It is respectfully submitted that given Commissioner Oliphant’s regsons for
granting Mr. Schreiber full standing for Part Il, it is essential to give effect to
Justice Oliphant’s ruling that Mr. Schreiber remain in Canada for Part It in order
to fully participate and instruct counsel during Part il

Moreover, it is important to note the following tanguage of Commissioner
Oliphant’s ruling at paragraph 5:

..If such findings may be made, as submitted by Mr. Schreiber through
counsel, it follows that Mr. Schreiber may be directly and substantially
affected by the Policy Review and ought to be granted full standing as a
party to Part il so that he can fully participate with respect fo the
Policy Review {emphasis added).

It is respectfully submitted that any steps to surrender Mr. Schreiber prior
to, at least, the completion of Part ll, would deny Mr. Schreiber's right to “fully
participate” in Part Il and would, therefore, frustrate the spirit and intention of
Commissioner Oliphant’s ruling.

Given Commissioner Oliphant's reasons and his ruling, o deprive the
Oliphant Commission of Mr. Schreiber's presence and full par’uc:pation during
Part Il would:

'a)_ interfere with the work, mandate and goals of the Oliphant
- Commission;
b) deprive Mr. Schreiber of his right to procedural fairness and his

right to be heard as a key participant with full standing in Part It
and



C) undermine the public interést and public confidence in the final
conclusions and final report of the Gliphant Commission.

It is important to note that Part |I will focus on questions 14 through 17 of
the Terms of Reference. ‘Questions 15, 16 and 17 of the Terms of Reference
specifically deal with: i) what steps were taken in processing Mr. Schreiber's
correspondence to Prime Minister Harper of March 29, 2007; ii} why was the
correspondence not passed on to Prime Minister Harper; and iii) should the Privy
Council Office have adopted any different procedures in this case. It is clear that
these questions directly relate to Mr. Schreiber. To refuse Mr. Schreiber’s right
to attend and fully participate in the investigation of these key questions wouid
totally undermine the work and ultimate findings of the Oliphant Commission.

The Rules of Procedure and Practice of the Oliphant Commission set out
. the nature of the proceedings in relation to Part Il [copy attached at Tab 4]. One
aspect of the Rules of Procedure and Practice for Part Il is that Commissioner
Oliphant may allow persons with standing in Part ll to participate in relation to the
evidence of any expert panel. Indeed, on January 21, 2009, during the hearings
for applications for standing for Part ll, Commissioner Oliphant stated that
persons with standing will be entitled to aftend and participate in an expert’'s
panel during Part Il. Commissioner Oliphant stated that these participants with
standing will “be entitled to question the experts on their findings”. [Transcript of
proceedings on January 21, 2009 attached at Tab 5] Accordingly, it is submitted
that it is critical that Mr. Schreiber be entitied fo, at a minimum, be present to
participate in this aspect of Part || of the Oliphant Commission.

Finally, on April 16, 2008, Mr. Schreiber was granted bail pending the
judicial review application. At that time, the Honourable Mr. Justice Doherty of
the Court of Appeal for Ontario noted:

[6] Lastly, as explored with counsel in the course of oral
submissions, | am troubled by the notion that the applicant should
be in custody regardless of whether he is seeking judicial review of
the Minister's decision. His custody is justifiable only as an incident
of his surrender to Germany in accordance with Canada’s
international obligations. He is detained to facilitate his surrender.
The respondent does not suggest that there is any other possible
justification for his custody. -

[7] The respondent has alsc acknowledged that it is currently not in
the public interest to surrender the applicant to Germany pending
his testimony in Canada at an upcoming public inguiry.
Consequently, as matters now stand, and they could change, the
applicant will not be surrendered to Germany for some time. if he is



not going to be surrendered, | do not know how his custody can be
justified as an incident to that surrender.

[8] The problem outlined above is to my knowledge unique to this
case and it may be that some procedural and remedial ingenuity is
necessary to meet the circumstances of this case. Custody should
not, however, be a default position brought about by procedural or
remedial deficiencies. Custody that cannot be justified on the
grounds associated with custody in the extradition context may well
engage Charter protections. '

Justice Doherty did not require Mr. Schreiber to surrender into custody
prior to the hearing of the judicial review. He added a condition to the bail which
required "the applicant to surrender as directed by the court or a judge of the
court.” [Decision of Mr. Justice Doherty, attached at Tab 6]

Presently, Mr. Schreiber is released on bail pending your decision relating
to our letter dated October 17, 2008. Pursuant to his recognizance of bail, Mr.
Schreiber is required to surrender into custody within 48 hours of the receipt of
your decision. :

It would be totally contrary to the public interest (if not unprecedented) for
a key participant such as Mr. Schreiber, in the context of a Federal Public Inquiry,
to be expected to prepare for, instruct his own counsel, communicate with
Commission counsel, review voluminous pages of documenis and then
participate publicly in a meaningful way during Part Il, while in custody.

Conclusion

I respectfully request that you now confirm that Mr. Schreiber will not be
surrendered, at least, until the end of Part |l of the Oliphant Commission.

Further, | respectfully request that you now confirm that your Department
will be instructed to support any application for bait that Mr. Schreiber may bring,
at least until the end of Part ll, so that he may attend and meaningfully participate

in the Oliphant Commission in a dignified manner..



Depending on your response to these two questions, we may be
compelled to raise this issue with the Commission. Given that Part | of the
Oliphant Commission begins on Monday, March 30, 2009, and given that Mr.
Schreiber is expected to commence testifying on Tuesday, April 14, 2009, | must
have an answer from you on or before Thursday, April 9, 2009.

Yours sincerely,
GREENSPAN PARTNERS

SMJQ%@@,{_»

Edward L. Greenspan, Q.C
Encis_. )
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Mr. Edward L. Greenspan, Q.C.
Barrister
Greenspan Partmers Barristers
.. 144 King Strect Hast |
Torome ON MSC 1GE

Dear Mr, Greepspan:

Thank you for your correspondence of March 26, 2009, concerning
Mr. Karlheinz Schreiber.

Tn your letter you réquest that Mr. Schreiber’s surrender be delayed until the
conchusion of Part T of the Oliphant Ingquiry, This is further to your letter dated
December 18, 2008, in which you asked for my commitnent to keep Mr. Schreiber in
Canada and on bail for the duration of the Inquiry.

As previously indicated to yon in my letters of March 3, 2008, and February 4, 2009,
Mz Schreiber will not be surrendeted until after he bas testified before the Inquiry.
With regard to the issue of bail, | understand that Mr. Schreiber is corrently on bail
and see no reason to address this matter further at this tine.

Thank yeu again for wriﬁng.

Yours tmly,

%%z%

The Honcurable Rob Nicholson

Canadi



